
City Hall
107 N. Nevada Avenue

Colorado Springs, CO 80903
City of Colorado Springs

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 222-110 Name:

Status:Type: Ordinance Mayor's Office

File created: In control:2/2/2022 City Council

On agenda: Final action:3/22/2022 3/22/2022

Title: Ordinance No. 22-17 Amending Ordinance No. 21-112 (2022 Appropriation Ordinance) for a
Supplemental Appropriation to the Pikes Peak-America’s Mountain Enterprise Fund in the Amount of
$500,000 for Contract Extensions Related to the Summit Complex Construction Project and Shuttle
Operations
  Presenter:
Chris Wheeler, City Budget Manager
Charae McDaniel, Chief Financial Officer
Karen Palus, Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services Director

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance-Supplemental Approp for PPAM, 2. Signed Ordinance 22 17

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

finally passedCity Council3/22/2022 1 Pass

approved on first readingCity Council3/8/2022 1 Pass

referredCouncil Work Session2/22/2022 1

Ordinance No. 22-17 Amending Ordinance No. 21-112 (2022 Appropriation Ordinance) for a
Supplemental Appropriation to the Pikes Peak-America’s Mountain Enterprise Fund in the Amount of
$500,000 for Contract Extensions Related to the Summit Complex Construction Project and Shuttle
Operations

Presenter:
Chris Wheeler, City Budget Manager
Charae McDaniel, Chief Financial Officer
Karen Palus, Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services Director

Summary:
The attached ordinance is a supplemental appropriation to increase the 2022 budget and appropriate
funds in the amount of $500,000 for the Pikes Peak-America’s Mountain (PPAM) Enterprise Fund in
order to fund contract extensions and shuttle operations related to the Summit Complex construction
project.

Background:
Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the increased cost of materials, and supply chain disruptions, the
cost of the Summit Complex construction project is higher than anticipated and has taken longer to
finish than initially anticipated.  In addition, the shuttle service to the summit is necessary during the
Summer of 2022 due to parking lot and road improvements that will occur during 2022.

The multi-year project to demolish the previous Summit House and construct the Summit Complex

City of Colorado Springs Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-110, Version: 2

has resulted in a state of the art facility and tourist attraction that opened to the public in the Summer
of 2021.  The completion of such a project on a mountain that is over 14,000 feet high has its
challenges, and the COVID-19 pandemic exacerbated those challenges.  The pandemic caused
delays.  There have been supply chain issues and increased cost of materials.  Because of these
factors, the contracts with vendors have been extended and have associated cost increases.

Previous Council Action:
On December 14, 2021, City Council approved the 2022 Budget per Ordinance No. 21-112, which
included the appropriation for the PPAM Enterprise Fund.

Financial Implications:
The supplemental appropriation increases the 2022 Pikes Peak-America’s Mountain (PPAM)
Enterprise Fund expenditure budget by $500,000 and does not affect the General Fund budget or
fund balance.  The source of these funds is the PPAM Enterprise fund balance.

City Council Appointed Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation:
This supplemental appropriation was discussed with the City Council Budget Committee on February
8, 2022.

Stakeholder Process:
N/A

Alternatives:
N/A

  Proposed Motion:
Move approval of an Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 21-112 (2022 Appropriation Ordinance) for
a Supplemental Appropriation to the Pikes Peak-America’s Mountain Enterprise Fund in the Amount
of $500,000 for Contract Extensions Related to the Summit Complex Construction Project and
Shuttle Operations

An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 21-112 (2022 Appropriation Ordinance) for a Supplemental
Appropriation to the Pikes Peak-America’s Mountain Enterprise Fund in the Amount of $500,000 for
Contract Extensions Related to the Summit Complex Construction Project and Shuttle Operations

City of Colorado Springs Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

